Research was also conducted by Atadoga, Mari and Danjuma (2016) In Niger State, 

Nigeria on the Effects of Computer Assisted Instruction on Academic Achievement of 

Nigeria Certificate in Education Physics Students. The study adopted pretest and posttest 

quasi experimental control group design. Two hundred and eleven (211) consisting of 129 

male and 82 female NCE II students from the two colleges of education in Niger State were 

used as research sample. The two groups were pretested using Mechanics and Properties of 

Matter Achievement Test (MPMAT) before treatment.

[...]

boarding secondary schools of which four are only girls and two are only boys, one day girls’ 

Secondary School, one day boys’ Secondary School and twenty two (22) co-educatiomal 

Schools. But because gender is a major variable of this research study, twenty two (22) 

co-educational Schools consisting seven thousand five hundred and sixty seven (7567) 

students were considered as the population of the study. The students are from SS II with 

average age of 16 to 17 years males and females and majority of them are Hausa by tribe. 

Table 3.1 indicated the names of Schools, their status as well as the number of students

[...]

four hypotheses were raised to guide the study. 

Quasi-experimental research design was employed for the conduct of this study. The 

population of the study is made up of all Biology students in the co-educational secondary 

schools in Ringim education zone Jigawa state which consists of seven thousand five hundred 

and sixty seven (7567) students. Two hundred senior secondary two (SS II) Biology students 

was sampled for the study of which Experimental group comprised of (120) students and 

control group constituted of (80) students. 

Biology Achievement Test on Ecology Concepts (BATEC) was used as the instrument